# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5183489

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
STEPHEN EUGENE STILL	10/21/2015
RENBIN ZHOU	10/21/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MAKO SURGICAL CORP.
Street Address:	2555 DAVIE ROAD
City:	FT. LAUDERDALE
State/Country:	FLORIDA
Postal Code:	33317

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15289599

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 248-645-1483

Email: IPDocket@h2law.com

Correspondent Name: HOWARD & HOWARD ATTORNEYS PLLC

Address Line 1: 450 WEST FOURTH STREET
Address Line 4: ROYAL OAK, MICHIGAN 48067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	060939.00259
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TRENT K. ENGLISH
SIGNATURE:	/Trent K. English/
DATE SIGNED:	10/11/2018

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment [as recorded] 11-5-15 4817-9955-6138 v.1#page1.tif source=Assignment [as recorded] 11-5-15 4817-9955-6138 v.1#page2.tif source=Assignment [as recorded] 11-5-15 4817-9955-6138 v.1#page3.tif

PATENT 505136726 REEL: 047132 FRAME: 0841

## INVENTION AND PATENT ASSIGNMENT

(by Joint Inventors)

WHEREAS, we Stephen Eugene Still and Renbin Zhou (each an "Assignor") residing at 6067 Country Estates Drive, Lake Worth, Florida 33467 US and 9079 Alexandra Circle, Wellington, Florida 33414 US, respectively have invented certain new and useful improvements in: Tool and Method for Controlling the Same ("the Invention")

for which a patent application was filed on October 16, 2015, in the count United States of America as Application Number 62/242,535 ("the Application	
 for which a patent application for the country of executed by me on ("the Application")	_ was
 for which an International Patent Application was filed on, designating the country/region ("the Application")	, as oi

AND WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to MAKO Surgical Corp., a corporation incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, United States of America, having its principal place of business at 2555 Davie Road, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33317, United States of America ("Assignee"), and Assignee wishes to acquire, the entire right, title and interest to the Invention and the Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee. and Assignee hereby accepts, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America and all other countries, in and to the Invention and the Application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries for the Invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for the Invention claiming priority or benefit of the Application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including all claims for damages by reason of past infringement with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and the use of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and the Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by the respective foreign patent laws to issue patents are hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to Assignee, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the Assignor does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on the Invention and all assignments thereof to Assignee or its assigns, to communicate to Assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting the Invention, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which the Application and any related applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by Assignee.

Attorney Docket No. 060939.00168

# ASSIGNOR

Dated:/0 /2//2015	BS: <u>Aplan Engera III</u>
	Printed: Stephen Eugene Still
	Title: STAFF ENGLISER
Dated: <u>(2016)</u> 24, 2015	Sanska versie , Notary Public
	Suska verde, Notary Public
"hydlandlandlandlandlandlandlandlandlandlan	State of <u>PL</u> . County of Brance &
SUSAN M. VENDE	My Commission Expires: 100 21, 2017
Commission & 77 72496  Commission & 77 72496	Acting in the County of Byblogad
	ASSIGNOR
Dated: <u> 0 21 2015</u>	By:
	Printed: Renbin Zhou
	Title: Sr. Straff engineer
Dated: <u>১৬ চিছেন এ, ২০১</u>	Susan Vende , Notary Public
	Sasan Verde , Notary Public
Profited the Albert Brothe Missilla of the Albert Brothe Brothe Albert Brothe B	State of <u>FL</u> , County of <u>Browing</u>
SUSAN N. VENDE	My Commission Expires:
Scary Public - State of Florida Barbara State	Acting in the County of Brands

# ASSIGNEE: MAKO Surgical Corp.

Dated:	121002015	By:
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	The state of the s

Printed: GREQ PLASKON

Title: VP Intellectual Property

Dated: OR NOV 2015 Ahlay M. Salemo Notary Public

State of New Yessey County of Report SALERNO

My Commission Expires: NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JEWIEY

NY Commission Expires 70912518

Acting in the County of Berger

4852-6700-0361, v. 1

Attorney Docket No. 060939.00168

**RECORDED: 10/11/2018** 

PATI

PATENT REEL: 047132 FRAME: 0844